for oil and gas exploration activities continues to be an accepted alternative, the successful
efforts method of accounting is more widely used in the industry and as such, the change will
improve comparability of the Group's financial statements with its peers. The Group also believes
the successful efforts method provides a more representational depiction of assets and operating
results.

Under the full cost method, all costs (except for office administration costs) relating to its oil and
gas exploration and evaluation activities are capitalised whilst under the successful efforts
method, all costs associated with exploration and evaluation activities except for geological and
geophysical costs and office administration costs are capitalised. If no proved reserves are
found, the associated costs are charged to expense at the time the determination is made.

The effects of the change in the above accounting policies on the comparatives are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Adjustments

   As previously
reported

Bearer
plants

Exploration
cost Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Nine months ended 30 September 2017

  Other expenses (2,606,472) -  70,494  (2,535,978)
  Profit before taxation 3,406,419  -  70,494  3,476,913
  Profit for the period 2,582,083  -  70,494  2,652,577

  Profit attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 1,245,175  -  66,973  1,312,148
  Non-controlling interests 1,077,431  -  3,521  1,080,952

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 33.13  -  1.78  34.91
  - Diluted 32.49  -  1.74  34.23

- 10 -

  Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Adjustments
   As previously

reported
Bearer
plants

Exploration
cost Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
  Quarter ended 31 December 2016

  Cost of sales (3,076,636) (22,427) -  (3,099,063)
  Other expenses (492,765) 4,940  (1,905) (489,730)
  Profit/(loss) before taxation 2,771,727  (17,487) (1,905) 2,752,335
  Taxation (359,317) (87) -  (359,404)
  Profit/(loss) for the period 2,412,410  (17,574) (1,905) 2,392,931

  Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 1,143,706  (7,998) (1,810) 1,133,898
  Non-controlling interests 1,170,926  (9,576) (95) 1,161,255

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 30.71  (0.21) (0.05) 30.45
  - Diluted 30.70  (0.22) (0.05) 30.43

Financial year ended 31 December 2016

  Cost of sales (12,463,329) (79,813) -  (12,543,142)
  Other expenses (2,499,877) 22,029  (5,498) (2,483,346)
  Profit/(loss) before taxation 5,522,843  (57,784) (5,498) 5,459,561
  Taxation (991,466) 9,735  -  (981,731)
  Profit/(loss) for the year 4,531,377  (48,049) (5,498) 4,477,830

  Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company 2,146,482  (20,678) (5,224) 2,120,580
  Non-controlling interests 2,019,043  (27,371) (274) 1,991,398

  Earnings per share (sen):
  - Basic 57.69  (0.55) (0.14) 57.00
  - Diluted 57.33  (0.56) (0.14) 56.63

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 September 2017

  Non-current assets
  Rights of use of oil and gas assets 4,230,979  -  (499,529) 3,731,450

  Equity
  Reserves 32,232,139  -  (474,578) 31,757,561
  Non-controlling interests 23,380,509  -  (24,951) 23,355,558

  Net assets per share (RM) 9.10  -  (0.12) 8.98

As at 31 December 2016

  Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 32,667,577  2,115,966  -  34,783,543
  Plantation development 2,513,605  (2,513,605) -  -
  Rights of use of oil and gas assets 4,674,855  -  (605,192) 4,069,663

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 2,024,950  46,177  -  2,071,127

  Equity
  Reserves 34,650,267  (220,010) (574,963) 33,855,294
  Non-controlling interests 23,804,436  (223,806) (30,229) 23,550,401

  Net assets per share (RM) 9.35  (0.06) (0.16) 9.13

- 11 -

  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Adjustments
   As previously

reported
Bearer
plants

Exploration
cost Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1 January 2016

  Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 31,139,374  1,824,182  -  32,963,556
  Plantation development 2,154,922  (2,154,922) -  -
  Rights of use of oil and gas assets 4,458,182  -  (577,010) 3,881,172

  Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 1,891,794  55,912  -  1,947,706

  Equity
  Reserves 32,463,004  (197,852) (548,188) 31,716,964
  Non-controlling interests 23,101,805  (188,800) (28,822) 22,884,183

  Net assets per share (RM) 8.78  (0.06) (0.15) 8.57

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine months ended 30 September 2017

  Cash flows from operating
activities

  Profit before taxation 3,406,419  -  70,494  3,476,913
  Assets written off 106,376  -  (75,042) 31,334

  Cash flows from investing
activities

  Increase in investments, intangible
assets and other long term
financial assets (274,983) -  2,744  (272,239)

  Effect of currency translation (676,271) -  1,804  (674,467)

Financial year ended 31 December 2016

  Cash flows from operating
activities

  Profit/(loss) before taxation 5,522,843  (57,784) (5,498) 5,459,561
  Depreciation and amortisation 1,923,254  79,813  -  2,003,067
  Assets written off 120,123  1,362  -  121,485

  Cash flows from investing
activities

  Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (3,782,394) (172,730) -  (3,955,124)

  Increase in investments, intangible
assets and other long term
financial assets (1,974,689) 149,339  5,933  (1,819,417)

  Effect of currency translation 462,932  -  (435) 462,497

- 12 -

  Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new
MASB approved accounting framework, the MFRS Framework.

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of
MFRS 141 “Agriculture” and IC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for Construction of Real Estate”,
including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).